Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



PAY AND PURDAH

WOMEN AND INCOME EARNING IN

RURAL BANGLADESH

BY

NAJMIR NUR BEGUM

A
THESIS SUBMITTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY

MASSEY UNIVERSITY

FEBRUARY 1986



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was threefold: first, to
identify factors which caused some rural women to obtain paid
employment and not others; second, to discover the problems
faced by those involved in income earning and third to find
out what the economic and social impact had been on the lives
of these women and their households. A single major
hypothesis, an expression of the sociological approach
adopted in this study, provides a continuous theme. It is
that economic factors predominate the explanations sought in
this thesis, more especially in explaining why women seek

income earning and what kind of jobs they prefer.

A sample of 158 women of a village, out of a total of
911, was selected on the basis of a systematic stratified
random sampling technique and was studied by wusing social

survey and ethnographic methods.

Neelganj was one of the poorest villages of Bangladesh.
Only a few wvillagers had agricultural 1land, the most
important means of production in rural areas, the majority
were engaged in occupations other than farming. Economic
need was found to be the most important reason for women's

income earning. It was the expressed reason given by women



ii

and their guardians. Inflation, death of the major
breadwinner, dowry, divorce, in the absence of social

security, aggravated the economic needs of women.

Women of all ages were income earners. Widowed,
divorced and separated women were more frequent among female
income earners. Twenty two women had no male guardians and

were the only income earners of their households.

A variety of activities was pursued by women. Lack of
capital, insufficient orders and seasonal work affected
women's income earning. A large number of unemploved women
was interested 1in working, some were desperately in need of
money. Lack of job opportunities, shortage of c¢apital and
domestic responsibilities were the major reasons for women's

unemployment.

Though women's income was important and brought economic
relief to their households, this did not make much difference
to their social status or expectations about women's role in

society.

Attitudes of villagers were favourable towards women's
income earning. Activities which could be done inside the
home were preferred for women, Villagers generally were of
the opinion that government should be much more active in the

field of women's employment.



G 5 1z 4

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to convey my thanks to a number of people
who helped me in completing this thesis. First, I am
immensely grateful to Professor Graeme 3S. Fraser for the
advice, guidance and encouragement he provided throughout my

study.

Words cannot convey my gratitude to my supervisor Dr.
Brian A. Ponter whose untiring patience and attention to
detail allowed this thesis to appear in 1its present shape.
However, all the limitations of the thesis are mine. Despite
his busy schedule he gave unstintingly of his time. Without
his effort it would have been impossible for me to have
completed my course within the two years available, Apart
from the academic side, the affection and care I received
from Professor Fraser and Dr.and Mrs.Ponter was invaluable,

which I deeply acknowledge.

I am thankful to my colleauges at Dhaka University,
Professor A.K. Ahmadullah, Dr.M. Moslehuddin and Mr.A.Hakim

Sorker who helped me during my fieldwork in Bangladesh.

I thank the Agricultural Development  Council for

offering me the fellowship to pursue this study. I am



iv

particularly grateful to Mr.Gerard Rixhon, Dr. Gerard Gill,
Ms.Wanpen Dyche and Ms.Tulalamba for their continuous

co-operation.

My appreciation is extended to: the field enumerators,
Aleya Begum, Mosleha Khatun, Shamim Ahmed and Shafiqul Islam,
whose enthusiasm and hard work facilitated the collection of
data inspite of many constraints; Glennis Fairley who typed
much portion of the first draft; Andrew Needs, Andrew Sims,
Raymundo Rangel-Santos and Sunaina Singh who did the
proof-reading and the consultants and staff of the Computer

Centre, Massey University, for their co-operation.

Needless to say, without the co-operation of the people
of Neelganj, the entire study would have been impossible. I
thank them most sincerely for the hours they spent talking to

us and the hospitality they offered.

I am much grateful to my husband, Gholam Mohammad, and
children who tolerated my 1long absence from home and
constantly provided me with encouragement and support. I am
also deeply grateful to my mother and other relatives who

took care of my family during my absence.

Finally, I would like to thank my friends, especially
Shudir Tomar and Nurul Islam, who helped me in many ways and

made my stay comfortable in this foreign land.



ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

AKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

GLOSSARY

CHAPTER ONE:

PURPOSE

RATIONALE

STRATEGY

INTRODUCTION

ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS

CHAPTER TWO:

SITUATION OF RURAL WOMEN IN BANGLADESH

Life of a rural women

Lack of control over the means of production

Purdah

Religion

Kinship

Poverty and destitution

EMPLOYMENT OF RURAL WOMEN

Low evaluation of women's labour

Male attitudes

Marriage and child bearing

Increased participation

GOVERNMENT POLICY AND WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT

page

iii

%1
xiii
Xiv

xXv

10
14
15
17
18
19
20
21
23
24
25

25



SUMMARY

CHAPTER THREE: NEELGANJ - THE VILLAGE

LOCATION AND POPULATION

THE VILLAGE ECONOMY
Occupation and income

SOCIAL STRUCTURE
Village administration and distribution of power
Households

NORMS AND VALUES

SOCIAL SERVICES

SUMMARY

CHAPTER FOUR: RURAL WOMEN: WHO EARNS AND WHO DOES NOT?
HOUSEHOLD BACKGROUND
Relationship to household head
Education and occupation of guardians
Guardians' income
Land holdings
Size of households
Age of household members
Sexual composition of households
Literacy
CHARACTERISTICS OF WOMEN
Age of women
Marital status of women
Children

Education and vocational skill

vi

27

29
29
32
34
39
42
43
45
46

50

52
54
55
56
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
62
64
66

67



Assets:Agricultural land and homestead ownership

SUMMARY

CHAPTER FIVE: INCOME EARNING WOMEN: WHO DOES WHAT AND

WHY AND WITH WHAT EFFECT?

Types of activity pursued and reasons for choice

Reasons for income earning

Resistance to taking up activities

Duration of involvement in present activity

Assistance received by women in pursuing activities

Regularity of activity
ECONOMIC IMPACT OF INCOME EARNING
Income
Importance of women's income
Use and control of income
IMPACT OF INCOME EARNING ON SOCIAL STATUS
Change in social status
Social criticism

SUMMARY

CHAPTER SIX: INCOME AND NON-INCOME EARNING:
FACTORS AND PROBLEMS
Job satisfaction

Work enviornment

Discrimination against women's employment

Problems relating to specific activities:

Work in garment factories

Petty business

vidi

70

71

73
73
{if
48
81
82
82
84
84
86
87
90
91
94
95

98
98
100
101
103
103

104



Tailoring and handicrafts

Agricultural labour

Cow, goat and poultry raising

FACTORS EXPLAINING NON-INCOME EARNING

Reasons for non-income earning

Information and advice

Income earning activities ever pursued and

reasons for ceasing

Willingness to work in future

Effects of non-income earning on women

ATTITUDES TOWARDS WOMEN'S INCOME EARNING

Attitudes of women

Attitudes of male guardians

Activities considered suitable for women

Attitudes of local leaders

Government actions desired

SUMMARY

CHAPTER SEVEN: CASE-STUDIES OF RURAL WOMEN

Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

Case

1-

Sufia: a businesswoman

Suraya: an under-employed girl

Rahima: a hawker

Monu: an unemployed housewife

Ara: a glass factory worker

Rubina: a garment factory worker

Amena: An unemployed woman wanting a job

Nesa: a self-employed woman

viii

104
105
105
106
106

109

112
114
115
117
118
121
124
127
128

132

135
136
139
142
144
146
149
151

153



Case 9. Shahida: a handicraft producer

CHAPTER EIGHT: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
Purdah
Economic need
Attitudes
Activities and problems
Income
Lack of employment
Social status of women income earners
Government action required by villagers
Knowledge about services
Perceived social degeneration
Need for family planning service
Prejudices among government staff
Errors in statistics

POVERTY, PURDAH AND ROLE CONFLICT

APPENDICES
APPENDIX ONE: METHODS
METHODS PREVIOUSLY USED BY OTHERS
RESEARCH STRATEGY
RESEARCH LOCATION
STUDY POPULATION AND SAMPLE
ORGANISATION AND MANAGEMENT
Preparation of interview schedules
Orientation and training of interviewers

Interviewers' bias

ix

158

163
163
164
166
167
169
170
170
172
173
173
174
174
175

176

179
180
182
183
185
187
187
188

189



COLLECTION OF DATA

Phase 1: Village census

Phase 2:

Survey of women's income earning

Ethnographic methods

Case-studies of women

PROBLEMS OF

DATA COLLECTION

ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION OF DATA

SUMMARY

APPENDIX TWO:

APPENDIX THREE: INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR FEMALE RESPONDENT

APPENDIX FOUR:

BIBLIOGRAPHY

TABLES

INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR HUSBANDS/

MALE GUARDIANS

190
190
191
191
192
192
195
195
198

204

215

219



Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

5 o3t

LIST OF TABLES

Heads of households by occupation,

income and economic category

Relationship of women to their

guardians

Education of guardians

Occupation of guardians

Women by owner of homestead

Women by activity pursued

Women by marital status and activity pursued
Women by their education and activity pursued
Reasons for irregular pursuit of activities
Importance of women's income to their
households

Control of women's income

Impact of income earning activities on
social status of the women

Change in male guardians' social status
Level of job satisfaction

Work environment

Women's and guardians' opinions regarding
discrimination

Women's reasons for unemployment

Need for vocational training

xi

page

35

55
57
58
70
75
i
77
83

86
89

91
94
99

100

102
107

108



xii

Table 6.6: Knowledge about government and private
agencies' service for women 110

Table 6.7: Non-income earning women by origin of advice 111

Table 6.8: Income earning activities ever pursued 112
Table 6.9: Reasons for discontinuation 113
Table 6.10: Women's attitudes towards income earning 118
Table 6.11: Reasons for women's favourable attitudes 119

Table 6.12: Guardians' opinions regarding women's

emlployment 122
Table 6.13: Activities considered suitable by guardians 125
Table 6.14: Activities considered suitable by women 126
Table 6.15: Government action desired by women 129

Table 6.16: Government action desired by guardians 131



Figure
Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figuer
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

4.5:

4.6:

4,8:

LIST OF FIGURES

Map of Bander upa-zila, Narayanganj zila
Diagram of the Neelganj village
Generalised interaction network among
households of three incone categories
Power, social category and gender in
social interaction

Dependency relationships among Women's
Welfare Society's members

Guardians' monthly income

Age-structure of income earning and non-
income earning women

Marital status of women: income earning
Marital status of women: non-income earning
Education of women: income earning
Education of women: non-income earning
Vocational skill possessed by income
earning women

Vocational skill possessed by non-income
earning women

Reasons for pursuing income earning activity
Income of women

Income of women by sub-categories

xiii

page

30

31

41

42

L2

60

64
66
66
68

68

69

69
(i)
85
86



xiv

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Page
1. A fishing net maker 52
2. Paper bag making 52
3. A quilt maker 73
3. A tailoress 73
4. A businesswoman 98

4, An agricultural labourer 98



Anchal

Burkah

Bhai
Dhenki

Eid

Eid-gah

Ghomta

Imam

Mama

Mond

Naior

xv

GLOSSARY

The end of sari, often distinctively patterned,
which hangs over the left arm or is put on the head
in the ghomta style,

A loose fitting gown used by Muslim women which
covers the body almost entirely. It is worn over
normal dress to observe purdah

Brother, often used to indicate friendship

Rice husking device operated by foot

There are two Muslim festivals called eid.

Eid-ul-Fitre marks the end of Ramadhan., It falls

on the first day following the month of Ramadhan,

Eid-ul-Azha marks the occasion of Hajj, the

pilgrimage to Mecca. It is celebrated on the tenth
day of the lunar month of Zil-Hajj. On this day
all solvent Muslims sacrifice something to Allah,
most often a goat, a cow or a sheep

The field or open space on which the eid
congregations are held

Women are supposed to cover their heads with anchal
of their saris to observe purdah

Head of mosque or leader of prayers

Maternal uncle

Unit of weight. One mond approximately equals 36
kilogrammes

A married woman's visit to her parents! home



xvi

(family of origin)

Nakshi-kantha Embroidered quilt

Para

Panipora

Peer

Purdah

Samaj

Neighbourhood; part of a village or town

Sacred water transformed from ordinary water by
having verses of the Qur'an recited or blown over
it, generally by an imam or peer

Informal religious leader

Literally purdah means ‘'curtain' or 'veil', It
refers to the system of isolation of Muslim women
from outsiders and the imposition of high standards
of female modesty

Village council generally composed of rich and

infuential local men

Serviceholder Salaried person who holds a job in government

Tabiz
Taka
Upa-zila

Zila

or some well established private company. The term
emphasises predictability and security of income
Talisman

Monetary unit of Bangladesh (NZ$ 1=TK.15, May 1985)
Sub-district

District





