Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

PAY AND PURDAH WOMEN AND INCOME EARNING IN RURAL BANGLADESH

BY

NAJMIR NUR BEGUM

A

THESIS SUBMITTED TO

THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY

MASSEY UNIVERSITY FEBRUARY 1986

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was threefold: first, to identify factors which caused some rural women to obtain paid employment and not others; second, to discover the problems faced by those involved in income earning and third to find out what the economic and social impact had been on the lives of these women and their households. A single major hypothesis, an expression of the sociological approach adopted in this study, provides a continuous theme. It is that economic factors predominate the explanations sought in this thesis, more especially in explaining why women seek income earning and what kind of jobs they prefer.

A sample of 158 women of a village, out of a total of 911, was selected on the basis of a systematic stratified random sampling technique and was studied by using social survey and ethnographic methods.

Neelganj was one of the poorest villages of Bangladesh.

Only a few villagers had agricultural land, the most important means of production in rural areas, the majority were engaged in occupations other than farming. Economic need was found to be the most important reason for women's income earning. It was the expressed reason given by women

and their guardians. Inflation, death of the major breadwinner, dowry, divorce, in the absence of social security, aggravated the economic needs of women.

Women of all ages were income earners. Widowed, divorced and separated women were more frequent among female income earners. Twenty two women had no male guardians and were the only income earners of their households.

A variety of activities was pursued by women. Lack of capital, insufficient orders and seasonal work affected women's income earning. A large number of unemployed women was interested in working, some were desperately in need of money. Lack of job opportunities, shortage of capital and domestic responsibilities were the major reasons for women's unemployment.

Though women's income was important and brought economic relief to their households, this did not make much difference to their social status or expectations about women's role in society.

Attitudes of villagers were favourable towards women's income earning. Activities which could be done inside the home were preferred for women. Villagers generally were of the opinion that government should be much more active in the field of women's employment.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to convey my thanks to a number of people who helped me in completing this thesis. First, I am immensely grateful to Professor Graeme S. Fraser for the advice, guidance and encouragement he provided throughout my study.

Words cannot convey my gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Brian A. Ponter whose untiring patience and attention to detail allowed this thesis to appear in its present shape. However, all the limitations of the thesis are mine. Despite his busy schedule he gave unstintingly of his time. Without his effort it would have been impossible for me to have completed my course within the two years available. Apart from the academic side, the affection and care I received from Professor Fraser and Dr.and Mrs.Ponter was invaluable, which I deeply acknowledge.

I am thankful to my colleauges at Dhaka University, Professor A.K. Ahmadullah, Dr.M. Moslehuddin and Mr.A.Hakim Sorker who helped me during my fieldwork in Bangladesh.

I thank the Agricultural Development Council for offering me the fellowship to pursue this study. I am

particularly grateful to Mr.Gerard Rixhon, Dr. Gerard Gill, Ms.Wanpen Dyche and Ms.Tulalamba for their continuous co-operation.

My appreciation is extended to: the field enumerators, Aleya Begum, Mosleha Khatun, Shamim Ahmed and Shafiqul Islam, whose enthusiasm and hard work facilitated the collection of data inspite of many constraints; Glennis Fairley who typed much portion of the first draft; Andrew Needs, Andrew Sims, Raymundo Rangel-Santos and Sunaina Singh who did the proof-reading and the consultants and staff of the Computer Centre. Massey University, for their co-operation.

Needless to say, without the co-operation of the people of Neelganj, the entire study would have been impossible. I thank them most sincerely for the hours they spent talking to us and the hospitality they offered.

I am much grateful to my husband, Gholam Mohammad, and children who tolerated my long absence from home and constantly provided me with encouragement and support. I am also deeply grateful to my mother and other relatives who took care of my family during my absence.

Finally, I would like to thank my friends, especially Shudir Tomar and Nurul Islam, who helped me in many ways and made my stay comfortable in this foreign land.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	page
ABSTRACT	i
AKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS	xiv
GLOSSARY	xv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
PURPOSE	3
RATIONALE	4
STRATEGY	6
ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS	8
CHAPTER TWO: SITUATION OF RURAL WOMEN IN BANGLADESH	9
Life of a rural women	10
Lack of control over the means of production	14
Purdah	15
Religion	17
Kinship	18
Poverty and destitution	19
EMPLOYMENT OF RURAL WOMEN	20
Low evaluation of women's labour	21
Male attitudes	23
Marriage and child bearing	24
Increased participation	25
COVERNMENT POLICY AND WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT	25

SUMMARY	27
CHAPTER THREE: NEELGANJ - THE VILLAGE	29
LOCATION AND POPULATION	29
THE VILLAGE ECONOMY	32
Occupation and income	34
SOCIAL STRUCTURE	39
Village administration and distribution of power	42
Households	43
NORMS AND VALUES	45
SOCIAL SERVICES	46
SUMMARY	50
CHAPTER FOUR: RURAL WOMEN: WHO EARNS AND WHO DOES NOT?	52
HOUSEHOLD BACKGROUND	54
Relationship to household head	55
Education and occupation of guardians	56
Guardians income	59
Land holdings	60
Size of households	60
Age of household members	61
Sexual composition of households	61
Literacy	62
CHARACTERISTICS OF WOMEN	62
Age of women	62
Marital status of women	64
Children	66
Education and vocational skill	67

Assets:Agricultural land and homestead ownership	70
SUMMARY	71
CHAPTER FIVE: INCOME EARNING WOMEN: WHO DOES WHAT AND	
WHY AND WITH WHAT EFFECT?	73
Types of activity pursued and reasons for choice	73
Reasons for income earning	77
Resistance to taking up activities	79
Duration of involvement in present activity	81
Assistance received by women in pursuing activities	82
Regularity of activity	82
ECONOMIC IMPACT OF INCOME EARNING	84
Income	84
Importance of women's income	86
Use and control of income	87
IMPACT OF INCOME EARNING ON SOCIAL STATUS	90
Change in social status	91
Social criticism	94
SUMMARY	95
CHAPTER SIX: INCOME AND NON-INCOME EARNING:	
FACTORS AND PROBLEMS	98
Job satisfaction	98
Work enviornment	100
Discrimination against women's employment	101
Problems relating to specific activities:	103
Work in garment factories	103
Petty business	104

Tailoring and handicrafts	104
Agricultural labour	105
Cow, goat and poultry raising	105
FACTORS EXPLAINING NON-INCOME EARNING	106
Reasons for non-income earning	106
Information and advice	109
Income earning activities ever pursued and	
reasons for ceasing	112
Willingness to work in future	114
Effects of non-income earning on women	115
ATTITUDES TOWARDS WOMEN'S INCOME EARNING	117
Attitudes of women	118
Attitudes of male guardians	121
Activities considered suitable for women	124
Attitudes of local leaders	127
Government actions desired	128
SUMMARY	132
CHAPTER SEVEN: CASE-STUDIES OF RURAL WOMEN	135
Case 1. Sufia: a businesswoman	136
Case 2. Suraya: an under-employed girl	139
Case 3. Rahima: a hawker	142
Case 4. Monu: an unemployed housewife	
Case 5. Ara: a glass factory worker	146
Case 6. Rubina: a garment factory worker	149
Case 7. Amena: An unemployed woman wanting a job	151
Case 8. Nesa: a self-employed woman	153

Case 9. Shahida: a handicraft producer	158
CHAPTER EIGHT: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	163
Purdah	163
Economic need	164
Attitudes	166
Activities and problems	167
Income	169
Lack of employment	170
Social status of women income earners	170
Government action required by villagers	172
Knowledge about services	173
Perceived social degeneration	173
Need for family planning service	174
Prejudices among government staff	174
Errors in statistics	175
POVERTY, PURDAH AND ROLE CONFLICT	176
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX ONE: METHODS	179
METHODS PREVIOUSLY USED BY OTHERS	180
RESEARCH STRATEGY	182
RESEARCH LOCATION	183
STUDY POPULATION AND SAMPLE	185
ORGANISATION AND MANAGEMENT	187
Preparation of interview schedules	187
Orientation and training of interviewers	188
Interviewers' bias	189

COLLECTION OF DATA	190
Phase 1: Village census	190
Phase 2: Survey of women's income earning	191
Ethnographic methods	191
Case-studies of women	192
PROBLEMS OF DATA COLLECTION	192
ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION OF DATA	195
SUMMARY	195
APPENDIX TWO: TABLES	198
APPENDIX THREE: INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR FEMALE RESPONDENT	204
APPENDIX FOUR: INTERVIEW SCHEDULE FOR HUSBANDS/	
MALE GUARDIANS	215
RTBLTOGRAPHY	219

LIST OF TABLES

	ŗ	oage
Table 3.1:	Heads of households by occupation,	35
*	income and economic category	
Table 4 1:	Relationship of women to their	
	guardians	55
Table 4.2:	Education of guardians	57
Table 4.3:	Occupation of guardians	58
Table 4.4:	Women by owner of homestead	70
Table 5.1:	Women by activity pursued	75
Table 5.2:	Women by marital status and activity pursued	77
Table 5.3:	Women by their education and activity pursued	77
Table 5.4:	Reasons for irregular pursuit of activities	83
Table 5 5:	Importance of women's income to their	
	households	86
Table 5.6:	Control of women's income	89
Table 5.7:	Impact of income earning activities on	
	social status of the women	91
Table 5.8:	Change in male guardians' social status	94
Table 6.1:	Level of job satisfaction	99
Table 6.2:	Work environment	100
Table 6.3:	Women's and guardians' opinions regarding	
	discrimination	102
Table 6.4:	Women's reasons for unemployment	107
Table 6.5:	Need for vocational training	108

Table	6.6:	Knowledge about government and private	
		agencies' service for women	110
Table	6.7:	Non-income earning women by origin of advice	111
Table	6.8:	Income earning activities ever pursued	112
Table	6.9:	Reasons for discontinuation	113
Table	6.10:	Women's attitudes towards income earning	118
Table	6.11:	Reasons for women's favourable attitudes	119
Table	6.12:	Guardians' opinions regarding women's	
		emlployment	122
Table	6.13:	Activities considered suitable by guardians	125
Table	6.14:	Activities considered suitable by women	126
Table	6.15:	Government action desired by women	129
Table	6 16.	Government action desired by guardians	121

LIST OF FIGURES

	×	page
Figure 3.1:	Map of Bander upa-zila, Narayanganj zila	30
Figure 3.2:	Diagram of the Neelganj village	31
Figure 3.3:	Generalised interaction network among	
	households of three incone categories	41
Figure 3.4:	Power, social category and gender in	
	social interaction	42
Figure 3.4:	Dependency relationships among Women's	
	Welfare Society's members	42
Figure 4.1:	Guardians' monthly income	60
Figure 4.2:	Age-structure of income earning and non-	
	income earning women	64
Figuer 4.3:	Marital status of women: income earning	66
Figure 4.4:	Marital status of women: non-income earning	66
Figure 4.5:	Education of women: income earning	68
Figure 4.6:	Education of women: non-income earning	68
Figure 4.7:	Vocational skill possessed by income	
	earning women	69
Figure 4.8:	Vocational skill possessed by non-income	
	earning women	69
Figure 5.1:	Reasons for pursuing income earning activity	79
Figure 5.2:	Income of women	85
Figure 5.3:	Income of women by sub-categories	86

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

	Pa	age
1. <i>I</i>	A fishing net maker	52
2. F	Paper bag making	52
3. <i>I</i>	A quilt maker	73
3. /	A tailoress	73
4. /	A businesswoman	98
4.	An agricultural labourer	98

GLOSSARY

Anchal The end of sari, often distinctively patterned, which hangs over the left arm or is put on the head in the ghomta style.

Burkah A loose fitting gown used by Muslim women which covers the body almost entirely. It is worn over normal dress to observe purdah

Bhai Brother, often used to indicate friendship

Dhenki Rice husking device operated by foot

Eid—ul—Fitre marks the end of Ramadhan. It falls on the first day following the month of Ramadhan.

Eid—ul—Azha marks the occasion of Hajj, the pilgrimage to Mecca. It is celebrated on the tenth day of the lunar month of Zil—Hajj. On this day all solvent Muslims sacrifice something to Allah, most often a goat, a cow or a sheep

Eid-gah The field or open space on which the $\underline{\text{eid}}$ congregations are held

Ghomta Women are supposed to cover their heads with <u>anchal</u> of their saris to observe <u>purdah</u>

Imam Head of mosque or leader of prayers

Mama Maternal uncle

Mond Unit of weight. One <u>mond</u> approximately equals 36 kilogrammes

Naior A married woman's visit to her parents' home

(family of origin)

Nakshi-kantha Embroidered quilt

Para Neighbourhood; part of a village or town

Panipora Sacred water transformed from ordinary water by having verses of the Qur'an recited or blown over it, generally by an imam or peer

Peer Informal religious leader

Purdah Literally <u>purdah</u> means 'curtain' or 'veil'. It refers to the system of isolation of Muslim women from outsiders and the imposition of high standards of female modesty

Samaj Village council generally composed of rich and infuential local men

Serviceholder Salaried person who holds a job in government or some well established private company. The term emphasises predictability and security of income

Tabiz Talisman

Taka Monetary unit of Bangladesh (NZ\$ 1=TK.15, May 1985)

Upa-zila Sub-district

Zila District